

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
11/10/2022 2:38 PM

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
11/10/2022  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

NO. 38381-4-III 101386-8

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

ADELINA GABRIELA SUAREZ,

Appellant/Plaintiff

v.

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, TAMMY  
WINEGARD and her community property,  
JULIANNE MOORE and her marital  
community property, and TAMMY  
MASTERS and her community property,

Appellees/Defendants

---

APPELLANT'S REPOSE TO PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY  
REVIEW AND CROSS PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

---

Favian Valencia, WSBA# 43802  
Counsel for Appellant  
Sunlight Law, PLLC  
306 Holton Ave  
Yakima, WA 98902  
(509) 388-0231

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
III.	ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	2
IV.	RESPONSIVE STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
V.	ARGUMENT.....	9
	A.    ANSWER TO APPELLEES’ ISSUES PRESENTED.....	9
	B.    APPELLANT’S ISSUES PRESENTED FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW.....	12
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Allison v. Hous. Auth.</i> , 118 Wn.2d 79, 821 P.2d 34 (1991).....	9
<i>Herberg v. Swartz</i> , 89 Wn.2d 916, 578 P.2d 17, 22 (1978).....	8
<i>Kumar v. Gate Gourmet Inc.</i> , 180 Wash. 2d 481, 325 P.3d 193 (2014).....	5,6
<i>Matter of K.G.T.</i> , 16 Wash. App. 2d 787, 483 P.3d 808 (2021).....	6
<i>Scrivener v. Clark Coll.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 439, 334 P.3d 541 (2014). ....	9

### Statutes:

RCW 1.16.050.....	5
RCW 49.60.210.....	9

### Court Rules:

RAP 13.4.....	2,9
---------------	-----

### Other Citations:

WAC 82-56-020.....	5
WPI 330.01 .....	9
